

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EASTERN MISSOURI COALITION)
OF POLICE, FRATERNAL ORDER)
OF POLICE, LODGE 15,)

Plaintiff-Respondent,)

vs.)

Appeal No. SC91736

CITY OF CHESTERFIELD,)

Defendant-Appellant.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, Division No. 20
Honorable Colleen Dolan, Judge
Circuit Court Cause No. 09SL-CC00023
Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
Appeal No. ED95366

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ROBERT M. HEGGIE 38246
MARK D. MITTLEMAN 24277
HAROLD V. O’ROURKE 59536
Stewart, Mittleman, Heggie & Henry, L.L.C.
222 South Central Avenue, Suite 501
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 863-8484
Fax: (314) 863-5312

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
Points Relied On	16
Point I	16
Point II	17
Point III	18
Argument	19
I. The trial court erred in declaring that Appellant City of Chesterfield unlawfully refused to “adopt a framework for collective bargaining” and to hold a union certification election and recognize Respondent FOP as the exclusive collective bargaining agent for a bargaining unit consisting of the City’s police officers and sergeants, because the City has no legally enforceable duty under Article 1, Section 29 of the Constitution of Missouri to do so, in that the constitutional provision does not create any such affirmative duties for municipalities.	
<i>The Applicable Standard of Review</i>	19
<i>The Substantive Grounds for Reversal</i>	20

II. The trial court erred in entertaining Respondent FOP’s claims for declaratory and injunctive relief, because FOP lacked standing to sue, in that:

(a) Article 1, Section 29 of the Constitution of Missouri protects the rights of individuals but not of labor unions, and no individuals were parties to the action claiming a deprivation of their personal rights to collective bargaining.

(b) FOP failed to prove that more than three individuals within the purported bargaining unit of seventy-eight police officers and sergeants signed “representation interest cards” allowing FOP to represent them in any capacity, let alone as plaintiffs here, inasmuch as all the other purported signatures on the cards were unauthenticated and therefore inadmissible in evidence.

<i>The Applicable Standard of Review</i>	31
<i>The Substantive Grounds for Reversal</i>	32
(a) The Absence of Individual Plaintiffs	32
(b) The Inadmissible Nature of FOP’s “Card Check” Evidence	36

III. The trial court erred in issuing mandatory relief compelling Appellant City of Chesterfield to “adopt a framework for collective bargaining,” to hold a union certification election, and to recognize Respondent FOP as the exclusive collective bargaining agent for a bargaining unit consisting of the City’s police officers and sergeants, because courts lack the power to order a municipality to do so, in that the separation of powers doctrine under Article 2, Section 1 of the Constitution of Missouri, and other binding precedent under Article 1, Section 29 of the Constitution of Missouri and elsewhere, forbid such relief.

<i>The Applicable Standard of Review</i>	40
<i>The Substantive Grounds for Reversal</i>	41
Conclusion	45
Certificate of Rule 84.06(c) Compliance	47
Certificate of Service	48
Appendix	A-1
(1) Judgment in Question	A-2
(2) Text of Controlling Constitutional Provisions	A-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Olivette</i> , 518 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. 1975)	16, 27
<i>Bradley v. Mullenix</i> , 763 S.W.2d 272 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988)	42-43
<i>C & W Asset Acquisition, Inc. v. Somogyi</i> , 136 S.W.3d 134 (Mo.App.S.D. 2004)	17, 37
<i>Cheatham v. Walsh</i> , 669 S.W.2d 587 (Mo. banc 1984)	17, 32, 39
<i>City of Joplin v. Jasper County</i> , 161 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1942)	29
<i>City of Kansas City v. Jordan</i> , 174 S.W.3d 25 (Mo.App.W.D. 2005)	16, 27
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Hamilton Music, Inc. v. York</i> , 565 S.W.2d 838 (Mo.App.K.C. 1978) ...	37
<i>Huttig v. City of Richmond Heights</i> , 372 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1963)	27, 41
<i>Independence-National Education Association v. Independence School District</i> , 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Christian Salvesson Holdings, Inc.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 878 (Mo.App.E.D. 1996)	29
<i>Kauffman v. Tri-State Motor Transit Company</i> , 28 S.W.3d 369 (Mo.App.S.D. 2000)	36
<i>Kennedy v. Boken Associates, Inc.</i> , 381 S.W.2d 39 (Mo.App.St. L. 1964)	37

<i>Kitchen v. Wilson</i> , 335 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. 1960)	36
<i>Lenette Realty & Investment Company v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 35 S.W.3d 399 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)	18, 27, 41
<i>McLendon v. Leighty</i> , 320 S.W.2d 735 (Mo.App.K.C. 1959)	37
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo banc 1997)	43
<i>Missouri Soybean Association v. Missouri Clean Water Commission</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003)	16, 29
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	19, 31, 40
<i>NLRB v. B. A. Mullican Lumber and Manufacturing Company</i> , 535 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Parkway School District v. Parkway Association of Education</i> , 807 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. banc 1991)	28, 36, 42
<i>Preferred Physicians Mutual Management Group, Inc. v. Preferred Physicians Mutual Risk Retention Group</i> , 916 S.W.2d 821 (Mo.App.W.D. 1995)	20
<i>Quinn v. Buchanan</i> , 298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shannon v. Hines</i> , 21 S.W.3d 839 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999)	39
<i>Simpson v. Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis</i> , 357 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1962)	32

<i>State v. Burgin</i> , 203 S.W.3d 713 (Mo.App.E.D. 2006)	23
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Hostetter</i> , 140 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. 1940)	23
<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> ,	
841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992)	32, 39
<i>State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool</i> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969)	29
<i>State ex rel. Spink v. Kemp</i> , 283 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. banc 1955)	18, 42
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Banks</i> , 454 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. banc 1970)	43
<i>Turnbull v. Car Wash Specialties, LLC</i> , 272 S.W.3d 871	
(Mo.App.E.D. 2008)	20
<i>Washington University v. Royal Crown Bottling Company</i> ,	
801 S.W.2d 458 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990)	37
<i>White v. Director of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)	19, 32, 40
<i>Wrinkle v. International Union of Operating Engineers</i> ,	
<i>Local 2, AFL-CIO</i> , 867 S.W.2d 633 (Mo.App.S.D. 1993)	17, 18, 28, 35-36, 42
<i>Zundel v. Bommarito</i> , 778 S.W.2d 954 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989)	37

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

Constitution of Missouri, Article 1, Section 29	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of Missouri, Article 2, Section 1	18, 40, 41
29 U.S.C. §160(b)	38
Sections 85.541-85.571, R.S.Mo.	2, 27
Sections 105.500-105.530, R.S.Mo.	23, 25, 29, 42
Section 105.525, R.S.Mo.	9-10
Section 477.050, R.S.Mo.	1
Sections 490.660-490.690, R.S.Mo.	36
Sections 527.010-527.130, R.S.Mo.	29
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03	47
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 73.01	12, 19, 31, 40
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.02	1, 15
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.09	26
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c)	47

Other Authorities

Debates of the 1943-1944 Constitutional Convention of Missouri,

Volume 9, page 2552, at http://digital.library.umsystem.edu	22
